

No. 21-164

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

TRUSTEES OF THE NEW LIFE IN CHRIST CHURCH,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY OF FREDERICKSBURG, VIRGINIA,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the Circuit Court of  
the City of Fredericksburg, Virginia*

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICI CURIAE*  
BRIEF AND *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE  
ETHICS & RELIGIOUS LIBERTY COMMISSION OF  
THE SOUTHERN BAPTIST CONVENTION,  
CHRISTIAN LIFE AND PUBLIC AFFAIRS  
COMMITTEE OF THE SOUTH CAROLINA BAPTIST  
CONVENTION, SOUTHERN BAPTISTS OF TEXAS  
CONVENTION AND TENNESSEE BAPTIST  
MISSION BOARD IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

DANIELLE A. D'AQUILA\*  
BROWN RUDNICK LLP  
7 Times Square  
New York, NY 10036  
*\*Admitted only in New  
York*

JOHN J. BURSCH  
*Counsel of Record*  
RYAN TUCKER  
JEREMIAH GALUS  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
440 First Street NW, Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20001  
(616) 450-4235  
jbursch@adflegal.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

DAVID L. ROSENTHAL\*\*  
BROWN RUDNICK LLP  
601 Thirteenth Street NW  
Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20005  
*\*\*Admitted only in California  
and Washington, D.C.*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICI*  
*CURIAE* BRIEF**

1. *Amici Curiae* The Ethics & Religious Liberty Commission of the Southern Baptist Convention, Christian Life and Public Affairs Committee of the South Carolina Baptist Convention, Southern Baptists of Texas Convention, and Tennessee Baptist Mission Board, pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 37(2)(a) and (b), respectfully moves this Court for leave to file the accompanying *amici curiae* brief in support of the petition for a writ of certiorari filed by the Trustees of the New Life In Christ Church, Case Number 21-164.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF  
ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. The Religion Clauses guarantee non-  
interference in religious groups’  
governance. .... 4

    A. The non-interference principle is  
    deeply rooted in our Nation’s history. .... 5

    B. Courts should defer to a religious  
    organization’s good-faith  
    determination that a person qualifies  
    as a “minister.” ..... 7

II. The Virginia court’s misapplication of the  
non-interference principle threatens the  
autonomy of religious groups. .... 10

CONCLUSION ..... 13

LIST OF AMICI ..... 1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>American Legion v. American Humanist Association</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019).....	13
<i>Bollard v. California Province of the Society of Jesus</i> , 196 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>Cannata v. Catholic Diocese of Austin</i> , 700 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	13
<i>Corporation of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	11
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	4, 11
<i>Gonzalez v. Roman Catholic Archbishop of Manila</i> , 280 U.S. 1 (1929).....	6
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; School v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	passim

<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in North America,</i> 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	4, 6
<i>Larson v. Valente,</i> 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	12
<i>New York v. Cathedral Academy,</i> 434 U.S. 125 (1977).....	8
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago,</i> 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	12
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe School v. Morrissey- Berru,</i> 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020).....	2, 3, 7, 8
<i>Petruska v. Gannon University,</i> 462 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	7
<i>Presbyterian Church in the United States v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Memorial Presbyterian Church,</i> 393 U.S. 440 (1969).....	2
<i>Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese for the United States &amp; Canada v. Milivojevich,</i> 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	9
<i>Tomic v. Catholic Diocese of Peoria,</i> 442 F.3d 1036 (7th Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Watson v. Jones,</i> 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1871).....	6

### **Other Authorities**

- Letter from Secretary of State James Madison to  
Bishop John Carroll (Nov. 20, 1806), *reprinted*  
*in 20 Records of the American Catholic*  
*Historical Society* (1909)..... 5
- Letter from Thomas Jefferson to the Rev.  
Samuel Miller (Jan. 23, 1808), *reprinted in* 11  
*The Works of Thomas Jefferson* (P. Ford ed.,  
1905)..... 6
- Michael W. McConnell, *Establishment and*  
*Disestablishment at the Founding, Part I:*  
*Establishment of Religion*, 44 Wm. & Mary L.  
Rev. 2105 (2003)..... 5
- Michael W. McConnell, *Reflections on Hosanna-*  
*Tabor*, 35 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 821 (2012)..... 5
- Thomas C. Berg, et al., *Religious Freedom,*  
*Church-State Separation, and the Ministerial*  
*Exception*, 106 Nw. U. L. Rev. Colloquy 175  
(2011)..... 6
